The Group has contingent liabilities relating to guarantee of associates’ and joint ventures’ loans by ordinary shares of
such associates and joint ventures and guarantee of associates’ and joint ventures’ bank guarantees facilities by
subsidiaries which are shareholders of such associates and joint ventures.

On 25 October 2019, the Group acquired ordinary shares of Duong River Surface Water Plant Joint Stock Company,
equivalent to 34% ownership interests, and classified as investment in associates. The Group partially paid for share
capital and recognised contingent consideration in the amount of Baht 242,915,209.

Contingent consideration is initially recognised at fair value and included as part of the cost of acquisition of an investment
in an associate. The Group elects to recognise subsequent changes in the value of contingent consideration applying a
cost-based approach by including changes in the contingent consideration as an inclusion or a reduction of the cost of
the investment.

As of 31 December 2019, the measurement of acquired assets and assumed liabilities was not completed. During 2020,
the Group adjusted the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed as follows:

Balance as
previously

reported Adjustment
Adjusted

balance
Baht Baht Baht

Purchase consideration
Cash paid 2,451,235,290 - 2,451,235,290
Contingent consideration 242,915,209 (242,915,209) -

Total purchase consideration 2,694,150,499 (242,915,209) 2,451,235,290

Net assets acquired
Net identifiable assets acquired 1,101,175,442 3,990,947,269 5,092,122,711

Group’s share in associates (34%) 374,399,650 1,356,922,072 1,731,321,722
Goodwill 2,319,750,849 (1,599,837,281) 719,913,568

Net assets acquired 2,694,150,499 (242,915,209) 2,451,235,290

Summarised financial information for associates

The table below is summarised of financial information for associates that are material to the Group. The financial
information is included in associates own financial statements which has been amended to reflect adjustments necessary
for the equity method, including adjusting fair value and differences in accounting policy. There is no disclosure of the
comparative figures of summarised financial information of Duong River Surface Water Plant Joint Stock Company as
they’re not material.

WHA Industrial Development Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements